

No. 19-2142

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SANDOR DEMKOVICH,)
)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 -vs-)
)
 ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH,)
 CALUMET CITY, and THE ARCHDIOCESE)
 OF CHICAGO,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants.)

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division, Case No. 16-cv-11576
The Honorable Edmond Chang, Judge Presiding**

**APPELLANTS ST. ANDREW THE APOSTLE PARISH, CALUMET CITY
AND THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO'S REPLY BRIEF**

James C. Geoly
Alexander D. Marks
Attorneys for St. Andrew the Apostle Parish,
Calumet City and the Archdiocese of Chicago
Burke, Warren, MacKay & Serritella, P.C.
330 North Wabash Avenue, 21st Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 840-7000
(312) 840-7900 (facsimile)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Ministerial Exception Applies to All Employment Claims Arising
 Solely By Virtue Of The Ministerial Employment Relationship..... 5

 A. The Ministerial Exception Does Not Merely Protect Hiring And
 Firing Decisions. 6

 B. Religious Rationales Need Not Be Involved To Invoke Application
 Of The Exception..... 9

 II. The Ministerial Exception Applies To All Doctrinal Issues Arising
 From The Ministerial Employment Relationship, Including, Here,
 Fitness For Ministry. 15

 III. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff’s Sexual Orientation
 Hostile Work Environment Claim. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

PROOF OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2003) <i>passim</i>	5,
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of The Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chicago v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977) (<i>aff'd</i> <i>N.L.R.B.</i> , 440 U.S. 490)	16
<i>DeClue v. Central Ill. Light Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh, N.C.</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000) .	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presby. Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1990)	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC et al.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	11, 16, 18
<i>McClure v. The Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	5, 14
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2-3
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 213)	11

Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) ...
..... 10

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696
(1976)..... 2, 16

Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Tulsa, 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria, 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) 5, 8, 11
